





ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M) 120/2020 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Joydeb Das

Respondent : SPIO of Office of Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd.,

Khanapara, Ghy-22

Date of Hearing : 12-11-2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout, IPS(Retd)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 12-11-2020

1. The petitioner Sri Joydeb is present.

- 2. The Public Authority is represented by Smti Priyanka Hazarika, Administrative Officer & SPIO of ASC Ltd... In response to this office order dated 22.10.2020, the SPIO submitted a letter dated 12.11.2020 citing the reason of her absence from the last hearing and she has also stated that she was in a meeting relating to tender of seeds. She further stated that information is already been provided to the petitioner. However her prayer in pursuance to the Commission order dated 22.10.2020 is not at all acceptable as she has not mentioned her charter of duty and also not mentioned whether she has consulted her Controlling Officer or not.
- 3. Though it is a fit case to impose penalty u/s 20(1) of the RTI Act 2005, the Commission still gives her an opportunity to file a written affidavit enclosing her work assignment and furnish the comment of her Controlling Officer on her affidavit for absence on the last date of hearing.
- 4. The affidavit should be submitted to this Commission within a period of 15 days from the date of receipt of the order.

Sd/-Dr. A.P.Rout

Dated: 12-11-2020

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M) 120/2020

Copy to:

- 1. Smti. Priyanka Hazarika, SPIO of the Office of Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd, Khanapara Ghy-22 for information. She is requested to file a written affidavit as ordered above.
- 2. Shri Bidyut Bikash Bhagwati, MD of Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd. Khanapara, Ghy-22 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das, S/O Lt. Karunamoy Das, H. No.16, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Ghy-25 for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 5. Office File
- 6. Order Book

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission